# OHIO House of Representatives

JOURNAL

# ONE HUNDRED FORTY-NINTH DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio Wednesday, March 28, 2018, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Retherford was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

### INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bills and joint resolution were introduced:

## H. B. No. 573 - Representative Hoops.

To enact section 5534.811 of the Revised Code to designate the portion of U.S. Route 24 in Henry County as the "Henry County Veterans Highway."

### H. B. No. 574 - Representative Ingram.

Cosponsors: Representatives Antonio, Kent.

To amend sections 5123.01, 5166.01, 5166.20, 5166.22, 5166.23, and 5166.30 of the Revised Code to permit parents and guardians to be paid for providing personal care or similar services to their children or wards enrolled in a Medicaid waiver program under certain circumstances.

# **H. B. No. 575 -** Representatives Keller, Rezabek.

Cosponsors: Representatives Hood, Vitale, Riedel, Thompson, Boggs, Hoops, Koehler, Faber, Lang, Schaffer, Retherford, Johnson, Zeltwanger, Sweeney, Henne, Kick.

To amend sections 5747.08 and 5747.98 and to enact section 5747.31 of the Revised Code to grant income tax credits to persons who serve as volunteer firefighters or emergency medical service technicians.

# H. B. No. 576 - Representative Kelly.

Cosponsors: Representatives Leland, Ashford, Sheehy, Kent, Howse, Lepore-Hagan, Antonio, West, Ramos, Clyde.

To amend sections 4111.02, 4111.09, and 4111.14 and to repeal section 4111.07 of the Revised Code to increase the state minimum wage.

# H. B. No. 577 - Representative Landis.

To enact sections 5534.751 and 5534.809 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 93 in Tuscarawas County as the "PFC Oscar F. Nicewander Memorial Highway" and a portion of State Route 520 in Holmes County as the "Cpl. Jerry Robert Spitler Memorial Highway."

# H. B. No. 578 - Representatives Holmes, O'Brien.

Cosponsors: Representatives Patterson, Riedel.

To amend sections 1509.02 and 1509.22 and to enact section 1509.023 of the Revised Code to establish new setback requirements applicable to new Class II injection wells and to require thirty-seven and one-half per cent of the out-of-district injection well fee to be paid directly to the municipal corporation or township in which the injection well is located.

### H. B. No. 579 - Representative Ramos.

Cosponsors: Representatives Lepore-Hagan, Galonski, Brenner, Smith, K., Seitz, Ashford, Riedel, Kent, Romanchuk.

To enact section 5.286 of the Revised Code to declare November 23rd as "Fleet Admiral Ernest Joseph King Day."

# **H. J. R. No. 14 -** Representatives Smith, K., Lepore-Hagan. Cosponsors: Representatives Patterson, Holmes, Brown, Ashford, Howse, West.

Proposing to enact Section 2t of Article VIII of the Constitution of the State of Ohio to permit the issuance of general obligation bonds to fund sewer and water capital improvements.

Said bills and joint resolution were considered the first time.

### MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Becker moved that the following resolution be read by title only and brought up for immediate adoption:

# H. R. No. 396 - Representatives Retherford, Lang, Keller

Honoring Zach Shupp as a 2018 OHSAA Division I State Champion in wrestling.

The motion was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the resolution be adopted?"

The resolution was adopted.

### MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

The Speaker of the House of Representatives, on March 28, 2018, signed the following:

- Sub. H. B. No. 24-Representative Ginter et al.
- Sub. H. B. No. 98-Representatives Duffey, Boggs et al.
- H. B. No. 529-Representative Ryan et al.

Sub. S. B. No. 22-Senator Peterson - et al.

S. B. No. 143-Senator Eklund - et al.

Sub. S. B. No. 226-Senator Bacon - et al.

On motion of Representative Becker, the House adjourned until Tuesday, April 3, 2018 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

| Attest: | DANIEL S. CECH,   |
|---------|-------------------|
|         | Engrossing Clerk. |